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ALABAMA 
    

Management Office (MO–15) and State Office 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

3381 Skyway Drive 
P.O. Box 311 

Auburn, AL 36831–0311 
FAX: (334) 887–4551 

 
 
William E. Puckett State Conservationist/Board Chair   (334) 887–4557 
william.puckett@al.usda.gov  Radio—1010 
 
 
Charles L. Love State Soil Scientist/MO Team Leader   (334) 887–4517 
charles.love@al.usda.gov  Radio—1010 Cell: (334) 332–7442 
 
 
Sarah M. Walker Secretary   (334) 887–4580 
sarah.walker@al.usda.gov 
 
 
D. Aaron Achen Writer/Editor   (402) 437–4157 
aaron.achen@al.usda.gov  (Duty station: Nebraska) 
 
 
Scott W. Anderson Senior Regional Soil Scientist   (334) 887–4565 
scott.anderson@al.usda.gov  Cell:  (334) 734–0085 
 
 
Gregory R. Brannon Soil Data Quality Specialist   (334) 887–4563 
greg.brannon@al.usda.gov 
 
 
Sylvia Long Resource Inventory Specialist   (334) 887–4585 
sylvia.long@al.usda.gov  Cell: (334) 321–1875 
 
 
Lawrence McGhee Assistant State Soil Scientist   (334) 887–4559 
lawrence.mcghee@al.usda.gov Radio—821  Cell: (334) 539–1598 
 
 
Larry D. Spratling Cartographic Technician   (334) 887–4589 
larry.spratling@al.usda.gov 
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ALABAMA (cont.) 
 

Auburn MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–4 
3381 Skyway Drive 

P.O. Box 311 
Auburn, AL 36831–0311 

FAX: (334) 887–4551 
 

*Auburn Field Office 
3381 Skyway Drive, Suite 2 

P.O. Box 311 
Auburn, AL 36830–6443 

 
John Burns MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (334) 887–4554 
john.burns@al.usda.gov Radio—816  Cell: (334) 619–1107 
 
Joe Norris  GIS Specialist   (334) 887–4554 
joe.norris@al.usda.gov 
 
Vacant Soil Scientist 
 
Vacant Soil Scientist 
 
 

Mobile MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–3 
Located at Bay Minette, Alabama (until further notice) 

207 Faulkner Drive, Suite 107 
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507 

Phone: (251) 937–3297     FAX: (251) 580–0026 
 

**Washington County Soil Survey Office—Satellite Office 
(Office for Washington County is located in Jackson, Alabama) 

3100 Highway 43, Suite B 
Jackson, Alabama 36545 

Phone: (251) 246–9575     FAX: (251) 246–9577 
 
Jerome Langlinais  MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (251) 937–3297 
jerome.lanlinais@al.usda.gov Radio—919  Cell: (251) 285–8850 
 
**Sanderson Page Project Leader   (251) 246–9575 x 109 
sanderson.page@al.usda.gov Radio—915 Cell: (251) 589–2153 
 
**Joshua Reed Soil Scientist    
joshua.reed@al.usda.gov Radio—916 Cell: (251) 235–2177 (Personal)  
 
Tuck, Milton Resource Soil Scientist Cell: (205) 210–2090 
milton.tuck@al.usda.gov  Radio—2003 Cell: (205) 247–3723 
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ALABAMA (cont.) 
 

Auburn University 
Agronomy and Soils Department 

212 Funchess Hall 
Auburn University, AL 36849 

FAX: (334) 844–3945 
 
Joey Shaw Professor    (334) 844–3957 
shawjo1@auburn.edu   
 
 
 

Alabama A&M University 
School of Agricultural and Environmental Sciences 

204 Carver Complex Thomas Wing 
P.O. Box 1208 

Normal, AL 35762 
FAX: (332) 372–5429 

 
Monday Mbila Associate Professor   (256) 372–4185 
monday.mbila@aamu.edu 
 
 

 

Tuskegee University 
Department of Agricultural and Environmental Sciences 

213 Milbank Hall 
Tuskegee, AL 36088 
FAX: (334) 724–4451 

 
Joe Kokoasse Kpomblekou Research Associate Professor Office: (334) 724–4521 
kka@tusk.edu  Dept: (334) 727–8453 
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CARIBBEAN AREA 
 

Mailing Address: 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

P.O. Box 364868 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936–4868 

 
Physical Address: 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
IBM Plaza, Suite 604 

654 Muñoz Rivera Avenue 
Hato Rey, Puerto Rico 00918–4123 

Phone: (787) 766–5206     FAX: (787) 766–5987 
 
Edwin Almodovar State Conservationist   (787) 766–5206 x 237 
edwin.almondovar@pr.usda.gov 
 
Carmen L. Santiago Staff Soil Scientist   (787) 766–5206 x 240 
carmen.santiago@pr.usda.gov  Cell: (787) 360–7634 
   
 
 

Mayagüez MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–9 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 
2200 Pedro Albizu Campos Ave., Apt. 24 

Mayagüez, PR 00680–5470 
Phone: (787) 831–3421 or (787) 831–3416     FAX: (787) 831–3315 

 
Jorge L. Lugo MLRA Soil Survey Leader    (787) 831–3421 x 108 
jorge.lugo@pr.usda.gov  Cell: (787) 405–7600 
 
Samuel Rios Soil Scientist   (787) 831–3421 x 107 
samuel.rios@pr.usda.gov 
 
 

 

Department of Agronomy and Soils 
University of Puerto Rico 

P.O. Box 5000 
Mayagüez, PR 00681–5000 

Phone: (787) 265–3878     FAX: (787) 834–3031 
 

Miguel A. Munoz University Campus Chancellor   (787) 832–4040 x 3131 
miguel.munoz3@upr.edu,  Cell: (787) 265–3878 
rectoría@uprm.edu, or 
goethitexrd@yahoo.com 
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FLORIDA 
 

Natural Resource Conservation Service (State Office) 
P.O. Box 141510 

2614 NW 43rd Street 
Gainesville, FL 32614–1510 

FAX: (353) 338–9578 
 

Carlos Suarez State Conservationist   (352) 388–9500 
carlos.suarez@fl.usda.gov 
 
Tom Weber State Soil Scientist   (352) 338–9535 
tom.weber@fl.usda.gov  Cell: (352) 359–2759 
 
Bernie Campbell Secretary   (352) 338–9534 
bernie.campbell@fl.usda.gov 
 
Darrell Leach Soil Scientist   (352) 338–9538 
darrell.leach@fl.usda.gov 
 
Rick Robbins Soil Scientist   (352) 338–9536 
rick.a.robbins@fl.usda.gov 
 
 
 

Quincy MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–6 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

2148–A West Jefferson Street 
Quincy, FL 32351 

FAX: (850) 875–3634 
 

Milton Martinez MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (850) 627–6355 x 113 
milton.martinez@fl.usda.gov  Cell: (352) 538–4595 
 
Chris Davis Soil Scientist   (850) 627–6255 x 119 
chris.davis@fl.usda.gov 
 
Willie Nelson Soil Scientist   (850) 627–6355 x 111 
willie.nelson@fl.usda.gov  Cell: (352) 538–1552 
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FLORIDA (cont.) 
 

Tavares MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–7 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

1725 David Walker Drive, Suite C 
Tavares, FL 32778–4954 

 
Manuel Matos MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (352) 343–2481 x 106 
manuel.matos@fl.usda.gov 
 
Douglas L. Lewis Retired Soil Scientist   (352) 343–2481 x 108 
doug.lewis@fl.usda.gov 
 
Julie A. Ruh Soil Scientist   (352) 343–2481 x 107 
julie.ruh@fl.usda.gov   Cell: (352) 538–4763 
 
Alison Steglich Soil Scientist    (352) 343–2481 x107 
alison.steglich@fl.usda.gov 
 
 

 

Ft. Myers MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–8 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

Ft. Myers Service Center 
3434 Hancock Bridge Parkway, Suite 209–B 

Fort Myers, FL 33903 
 

Howard Yamataki MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (239) 997–7331 x 106 
howard.yamataki@fl.usda.gov  Cell: (239) 776–5712 
 
Martin Figueroa Soil Scientist Cell: (352) 538–1607 
martin.figuero@fl.usda.gov  
 
Sherlynette Perez-Castro Soil Scientist   (239) 997–7331 
sherlynette.perez-castro@fl.usda.gov 
 
 
   

Soil and Water Science Department 
University of Florida 

2169 McCarty Hall 
P.O. Box 110290 

Gainesville, FL 32611–0290 
Phone: (352) 392–1951     FAX: (352) 392–3902 

 
Sabine Grunwald Professor   (352) 392–1951 
SGrunwald@mail.ifas.ufl.edu 
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GEORGIA 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service (State Office) 
Federal Building, Mail Stop 208 

355 East Hancock Avenue 
Athens, GA 30601 

Phone: (706) 546–2272     FAX: (706) 546–2275 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
*305–S Hightower, Suite 160 (Assigned to Georgia State Office) 

Thomaston, GA 30286 
 
James E. Tillman, Jr. State Conservationist   (706) 546–2272 
james.tillman@ga.usda.gov 
 
Edward P. Ealy State Soil Scientist   (706) 546–2079 
edward.ealy@ga.usda.gov   
 
Cecilia Sosa Secretary   (706) 546–2257 
cecil.sosa@ga.usda.gov 
 
A. Karim Batchily Soil Scientist (GIS)   (706) 546–2308 
karim.batchily@ga.usda.gov 

 
K. Steve Lawrence Assistant State Soil Scientist   (706) 546–2077 
steve.lawrence@ga.usda.gov  
 
Christine Smith Cartographic Technician   (706) 647–3665 
christine.smith@ga.usda.gov 
 
Daniel Wallace State Resource Inventory Coordinator   (706) 546–2244 
dan.wallace@ga.usda.gov 
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GEORGIA (cont.) 
 

Tifton MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–5 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

1468 Carpenter Road S. 
Tifton, GA 31794–7946 

 (229) 382–2775 or (229) 382–4776 
FAX: (229) 388–9513 

 
*Screven Soil Survey Office—Satellite Office 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
151 Langston Chapel Road, Suite 200 

Statesboro, GA 30458 
FAX: (912) 871–6569 

 
Alvin Perez Torres MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (229) 382–2776 x 112 
alvin.perez@ga.usda.gov 
 
Ken Monroe Project Soil Scientist   (229) 382–4776 x 114 
ken.moore@ga.usda.gov 
 
Scott T. Moore Project Soil Scientist   (229) 382–4776 x 115 
scott.moore@ga.usda.gov 
 
Alfred Green Project Soil Scientist   (229) 382–4776 x 114 
alfred.green@ga.usda.gov 
 
*Sherry E. Carlson Resource Soil Scientist    (229) 382–4776 x 109 
sherry.carlson@ga.usda.gov 
 
 

Ft. Valley State University 
P.O. Box 4061 

Ft. Valley, GA 31030 
FAX: (912) 825–6299 

 
Mark Latimore Professor   (912) 825–6883 
latimorm@mal.fvsu.edu 
 

 

University of Georgia 
Department of Crop and Soil Sciences 

3111 Plan Sciences 
Athens, GA 30602–7272 

FAX: (706) 542 0914 
 

Vacant Associate Professor   (706) 542–0906 
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LOUISIANA 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service (State Office) 
 3737 Government Street 

Alexandria, LA 71302 
Phone: (318) 473–7751     FAX: (318) 473–7771 

 
Kevin Norton State Conservationist   (318) 473–7751 
kevin.norton@la.usda.gov 
 
Charles M. Guillory State Soil Scientist   (318) 473–7789 
charles.guillory@la.usda.gov 
 
Terry Barron Secretary (OA)   (318) 473–7787 
terry.barron@la.usad.gov 
 
Bob Capezza GIS Specialist   (318) 473–7740 
bob.capezza@al.usda.gov 
 
Tania Nanna Cartographic Technician   (318) 473–7746 
tania.nanna@la.usda.gov 
 

 
 

Louisiana State University 
School of Plant Environ. & Soil Sciences 

104 M.B. Sturgis Hall 
Baton Rouge, LA 70803 

FAX: (225) 388–1403 
 

Dr. David C. Weindorf Assistant Professor of Soil  (225) 388–1344 
dweindorf@agcenter.lsu.edu Classification/Land Use  
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MISSISSIPPI 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service (State Office) 
Suite 1321, Federal Building 

100 West Capitol Street 
Jackson, MS 39269–1602 

FAX: (601) 945–4430 
 
Al Garner Acting State Conservationist   (601) 965–5205 
al.garner@ms.usda.gov 
 
Delaney B. Johnson State Soil Scientist   (601) 965–5205 x 121 
Delaney.johnson@ms.usda.gov 

 
Deborah N. Ainsworth Secretary   (601) 965–5209 x118 
dainsworth@ms.usda.gov 
 
Vacant Soil Scientist   (601) 965–5209 x141 
 
 
 

Meridian MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–2 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

1020–B Highway 19 South 
Meridian, MS 39301 
FAX: (601) 693–5379 

 
Christopher C. Hatcher MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (601) 483–4100 
chris.hatcher@ms.usda.gov 
 
Vacant Soil Scientist 
 
Vacant Soil Scientist 
 
 

Tupelo MLRA Soil Survey Office 15–1 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

2655 Traceland Drive 
Tupelo, MS 38801–4238 

FAX: (601) 84–4465 
 

Stephen C. Depew MLRA Soil Survey Leader   (662) 844–2341 x 128 
steve.depew@ms.usda.gov 
 
Michael F. Williams Soil Scientist   (662) 844–2341 x 131 
mwilliams@ms.usda.gov 
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MISSISSIPPI (cont.) 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
1395 Johnny Johnson Drive, Suite E 

Brookhaven, MS 39601 
FAX: (601) 835–0054 

 
Tina Adams Cartographic Technician   (601) 833–5621 
tadams@ms.usda.gov 
 
 
 

Mississippi State University 
P.O. Box 9555 

Dorman Hall, Room 466 
Mississippi State, MS 39762 

FAX: (601) 325–8742 
 
William L. Kingery Professor and Soil Survey Liaison   (662) 325–2748 
wkingery@pss.msstate.edu Mississippi Agricultural and 
 Forestry Experiment Station 
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TENNESSEE 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
675 US Courthouse—801 Broadway 

Nashville, TN 37203 
FAX: (615) 736–7764 

 
Kevin Brown State Conservationist   (615) 277–2531 
kevin.brown@tn.usda.gov 
 
Doug Slabaugh State Soil Scientist   (615) 277–2550 
doug.slabaugh@tn.usda.gov 
  
David Barker Cartographer   (615) 277–2551 
david.barker@tn.usda.gov 
 

University of Tennessee 
Plant and Soil Science Department 

P.O. Box 1071 
Knoxville, TN 39701 
FAX: (423) 974–7997 

 
Vacant Professor   (423) 974–8804 
 
 
 
 
 
EAST NATIONAL TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT CENTER 
 

East National Technology Support Center 
2901 E. Lee Street, Suite 2100 

Greensboro, NC 27401 
FAX: (336) 273–8132 

 
Leander Brown Regional Soil Scientist   (336) 370–3335 
leander.brown@gnb.usda.gov 
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APPENDIX 
 

MO–15 Board of Directors 
 
NRCS State and Area Leadership 
William E. Puckett State Conservationist, Chair Alabama 
Edwin Almodovar State Conservationist Caribbean Area 
Carlos Suarez State Conservationist Florida 
James Tillman State Conservationist Georgia 
Kevin Norton State Conservationist Louisiana 
Al Garner, Acting State Conservationist Mississippi 
Kevin Brown State Conservationist Tennessee 

 
 

 NRCS State and Management Team 
Charles L. Love MO Leader/State Soil Scientist Alabama 
Carmen Santiago Staff Soil Scientist Caribbean Area 
Tom Weber State Soil Scientist Florida 
Edward Ealy State Soil Scientist Georgia 
Charles M. Guillory State Soil Scientist Louisiana 
Delaney Johnson State Soil Scientist Mississippi 
Doug Slabaugh State Soil Scientist Tennessee 

 
 

 University Experiment Station Board Representatives 
Monday Mbila, Ph.D. Associate Professor Alabama A&M University 
Joey Shaw, Ph.D. Professor Auburn University 
Joe Kpomblekou, Ph.D. Associate Professor Tuskegee University 
William Kingery, Ph.D. Associate Professor Mississippi State University 
Sabine Grunwald, Ph.D. Professor University of Florida 
Vacant Associate Professor University of Georgia 
Miguel A. Munoz, Ph.D. Professor University of Puerto Rico 
Tom Ammons, Ph.D. Professor University of Tennessee 
 
 
East National Technology Support Center 
Leander Brown Regional Soil Scientist Greensboro, NC 
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